

### ACTS AND RESOLVES

4

OF THE

## FIFTY-SIXTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

### STATE OF MAINE.

## 1877.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Reselves of June 28, 1820, February 28, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

#### AUGUSTA:

SPRAGUE, OWEN & NASH, PRINTERS TO THE STATE.

1877.

## RESOLVES

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE.

1877.

 $\mathbf{26}$ 

#### VAN BUREN PL.-STATE PRISON.-TOWN OF KINGSBURY.

#### Chapter 268.

#### Resolve in favor of Van Buren plantation.

Resolved, That the sum of two hundred dollars be, and is hereby appropriated and paid to the plantation of Van Buren, when the county commissioners of the county of Aroostook shall certify to the state treasurer that a good and substantial bridge has been built over Thibodeau's stream, so called, in said plantation of Van Buren.

Approved February 9, 1877.

#### Chapter 269.

#### Resolve in favor the Maine State Prison.

Resolved, That there be and hereby is appropriated the sum of ten thousand one hundred fourteen dollars and sixteen cents for the deficiency of eighteen hundred and seventysix; the sum of five hundred and sixty-five dollars for the services of teacher and chaplain, for the year eighteen hundred and seventy-six; the sum of five hundred and fifty dollars for salary of chaplain and teacher for the ensuing year; the sum of one hundred dollars for the purchase of books; and the sum of fifteen thousand dollars for prison extension.

Approved February 9, 1877.

#### Chapter 270.

#### Resolvo in favor of the town of Kingsbury.

Town of Kingsbnry, in favor of.

Resolved, That the sum of two hundred dollars be, and is hereby appropriated in aid of the town of Kingsbury, in the county of Piscataquis, to be expended under direction of the county commissioners of said county, in building state road leading from Kingsbury Mills to Blanchard.

Approved February 9, 1877.

214

#### Снар. 268

Van Buren plantation, in favor of.

Maine state prison, in favor of.